

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DONALD WILLIAM DUFOUR, )  
 )  
 Appellant, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Appellee. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

Case No. 65,694

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

JAN 28 1985

CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
By: *[Signature]*  
Chief Deputy Clerk

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY  
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

BRYNN NEWTON  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
1012 South Ridgewood Avenue  
Daytona Beach, Florida  
32014-6183  
Phone: (904) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS PHYSICAL EVIDENCE SEIZED DURING AN ILLEGAL SEARCH OF HIS RESIDENCE.	14
<u>POINT II</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO EXCLUDE STATEMENTS MADE TO A COUNTY JAIL CELLMATE INFORMANT.	18
<u>POINT III</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTIONS FOR A MISTRIAL MADE WHEN REFERENCES WERE MADE, IN THE STATE'S OPENING STATEMENT AND DURING TESTIMONY, TO COLLATERAL, IRRELEVANT OTHER CRIMES.	22
<u>POINT IV</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY GRANTING THE STATE'S MOTIONS TO LIMIT CROSS EXAMINATION OF ROBERT TAYLOR, A KEY PROSECUTION WITNESS AGAINST APPELLANT.	28
<u>POINT V</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING THE PROSECUTION TO BOLSTER THE TESTIMONY OF A MATERIAL WITNESS BY INTRODUCING THE TEXT OF PRIOR CONSISTENT STATEMENTS.	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>POINT VI</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR A MISTRIAL BASED ON THE PROSECUTOR'S COMMENT IN CLOSING ARGUMENT ON APPELLANT'S FAILURE TO TESTIFY AT TRIAL.	33
<u>POINT VII</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY CONDUCTING A PRETRIAL HEARING AND HEARING TESTIMONY OUTSIDE THE PRESENCE OF APPELLANT WHERE HIS PRESENCE HAD NOT BEEN WAIVED.	35
<u>POINT VIII</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTIONS FOR A CONTINUANCE.	39
<u>POINT IX</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO IMPOSE SANCTIONS FOR THE PROSECUTION'S VIOLATION OF DISCOVERY RULES IN BARRING DEFENSE COUNSEL FROM THE DEPOSITION OF A DEFENSE WITNESS.	42
<u>POINT X</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FORCING APPELLANT TO APPEAR BEFORE THE JURY THROUGHOUT HIS TRIAL SHACKLED IN LEG IRONS.	45
<u>POINT XI</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR A MISTRIAL MADE WHEN AN EXCUSED JUROR, AGAINST THE COURT'S INSTRUCTIONS, COMMUNICATED THE REASON FOR HER EXCUSAL TO THE REMAINING JURORS.	47
<u>POINT XII</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT'S PROPOSED INSTRUCTION ON THE JURY'S SENTENCING RECOMMENDATION.	50
<u>POINT XIII</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY PERMITTING EXTENSIVE TESTIMONY REGARDING A PRIOR CAPITAL CONVICTION TO BE INTRODUCED AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF APPELLANT'S TRIAL WHERE IT BECAME THE FEATURE OF THAT PORTION OF THE TRIAL.	52
<u>POINT XIV</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO STRIKE DEATH AS A POSSIBLE PENALTY.	56

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>POINT XV</u> APPELLANT WAS IMPROPERLY SENTENCED TO DEATH.	60
<u>POINT XVI</u> THE FLORIDA CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED.	63
CONCLUSION	67
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	67

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Able Builders Sanitation Co. v. State</u> 368 So.2d 1340 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	43
<u>Alvord v. State</u> 322 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1975)	52
<u>Argersinger v. Hamlin</u> 407 U.S. 25 (1972)	64
<u>Blue v. State</u> 441 So.2d 165 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	14,15
<u>Brown v. Wainwright</u> 392 So.2d 1327 (1981)	65
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> 443 So.2d 806 (Miss. 1983), cert. granted October 9, 1984, Case No. 83-6607, 83 L.Ed.2d 182	52
<u>Childers v. State</u> 277 So.2d 594 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	34
<u>Cooper v. State</u> 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976)	60,64
<u>Daniels v. State</u> 374 So.2d 1166 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	29
<u>David v. State</u> 369 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1979)	34
<u>Davis v. Alaska</u> 415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 39 L.Ed.2d 347 (1974)	29
<u>Drake v. State</u> 400 So.2d 1217 (Fla. 1981)	27
<u>DuFour v. State</u> 453 So.2d 337 (Miss. 1984), cert. pending, U.S. Sup. Ct. Case No. 84-5626	52
<u>Elledge v. State</u> 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	53
<u>Estelle v. Williams</u> 425 U.S. 501, 96 S.Ct. 1691, 48 L.Ed.2d 126 (1976)	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONTINUED)

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Francis v. State</u> 413 So.2d 1175 (Fla. 1982)	37
<u>Gardner v. Florida</u> 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	64
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia</u> 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	63
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1976)	51
<u>Harvard v. State</u> 375 So.2d 833 (1978), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 414 U.S. 956 (1979)	66
<u>Hill v. State</u> 422 So.2d 816 (Fla. 1982)	62
<u>Illinois v. Gates</u> ____ U.S. ____, 103 S.Ct. 2317, 76 L.Ed.2d 527 (1983)	15
<u>Jenny v. State</u> 447 So.2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)	28
<u>Jent v. State</u> 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1981)	40,62
<u>Jones v. State</u> 194 So.2d 24 (Fla. 3d DCA 1967)	26
<u>King v. State</u> 410 So.2d 586 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	14,15
<u>Lindsey v. State</u> 416 So.2d 471 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	57,58,59
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	64
<u>Malcolm v. State</u> 415 So.2d 891 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	24
<u>McElveen v. State</u> 415 So.2d 746 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONTINUED)

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>McRae v. State</u> 383 So.2d 289 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	30
<u>Menendez v. State</u> 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1979)	61
<u>Middleton v. State</u> 426 So.2d 548 (Fla. 1982)	62
<u>Mikensas v. State</u> 367 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1978)	60
<u>Moreno v. State</u> 418 So.2d 1223 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	29
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	63
<u>Perez v. State</u> 453 So.2d 173 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	28
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	65,66
<u>Quince v. Florida</u> 414 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 459 U.S. 895, 103 S.Ct. 192, 74 L.Ed.2d 155 (1982)	65
<u>Randolph v. State</u> 8 FLW 446 (Fla. November 10, 1983)	50
<u>Riley v. State</u> 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978)	60,61
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> 433 So.2d 1273 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	26
<u>Singer v. State</u> 109 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1959)	53
<u>Sireci v. State</u> 399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981)	23,56
<u>Smigiel v. State</u> 439 So.2d 239 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	16
<u>Songer v. State</u> 365 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1978)	64

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONTINUED)

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>State v. Barreiro</u> 432 So.2d 138 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	43,44
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <u>cert. denied</u> 416 U.S. 943 (1974)	50,57,60,61
<u>State v. Lavazzoli</u> 434 So.2d 321 (Fla. 1983)	17
<u>State v. Melendez</u> 244 So.2d 137 (Fla. 1971)	37
<u>State v. Williams</u> 443 So.2d 952 (Fla. 1983)	17
<u>United States v. Henry</u> 447 U.S. 264, 65 L.Ed.2d 115, 100 S.Ct. 2183 (1980)	19,36
<u>United States v. Leon</u> 468 U.S. ____, 104 S.Ct. ____, 82 L.Ed.2d 677 (1984)	16
<u>Van Gallon v. State</u> 50 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1951)	30
<u>Vaught v. State</u> 410 So.2d 147 (Fla. 1982)	58
<u>Watts v. State</u> 450 So.2d 265 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	29
<u>White v. State</u> 377 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1980)	34
<u>Williams v. State</u> 110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	26,27
<u>Williams v. State</u> 117 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1960)	53
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois</u> 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	64
<u>Witt v. State</u> 387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	63,64
<u>Yesnes v. State</u> 440 So.2d 628 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	14,15



TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONTINUED)

<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Fourth Amendment, United States Constitution	17, 16
Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution	11, 12, 27, 28, 32, 34, 38, 39, 41, 44, 51, 53, 54, 62, 64
Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution	21, 29, 32, 34, 36, 41, 49, 51, 64
Eighth Amendment, United States Constitution	51, 64, 65, 66
Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution	17, 21, 27, 29, 32, 34, 38, 41, 44, 49, 53, 54, 62, 64, 65, 66
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	27, 29, 32, 34, 38, 41, 44, 51, 53, 54, 62, 64
Article I, Section 12, Florida Constitution	17
Article I, Section 15(a), Florida Constitution	64
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	21, 27, 29, 32, 34, 41, 49, 51, 64
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	51
Section 90.404(2), Florida Statutes (1983)	29
Section 90.404(2)(b), Florida Statutes (1983)	24
Section 90.404(2)(b)1, Florida Statutes (1983)	22
Section 90.801(2)(b), Florida Statutes (1983)	31
Section 775.08(1), Florida Statutes (1983)	56
Section 775.082(3), Florida Statutes (1983)	56
Section 775.087(2), Florida Statutes	56
Section 782.04(1)(a)(1), Florida Statutes (1983)	62
Section 810.02, Florida Statutes (1983)	57
Section 914.04, Florida Statutes (1983)	28
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes (1979)	65
Section 921.141(1), Florida Statutes (1983)	53
Section 921.141(5), Florida Statutes (1983)	52
Section 921.141(5)(b), Florida Statutes (1983)	54
Section 921.141(5)(e), Florida Statutes (1983)	60
Section 921.141(5)(h), Florida Statutes (1983)	54
Section 921.141(5)(i), Florida Statutes (1983)	61, 62
Section 921.141(5)(i), Florida Statutes (1979)	65
Section 921.141(6), Florida Statutes (1983)	13
Rule 3.180, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	36
Rule 3.180(a)(3), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	37
Rule 3.180(a)(4), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONTINUED)

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

PAGE NO.

Rule 3.180(a)(6), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	37
Rule 3.180(b), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	37
Rule 3.220(b)(3), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	43
